
Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 29 January 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 January 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 29 January 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. WE ARE THE FAIR/GALA FESTIVAL, PECKHAM RYE PARK, 
PECKHAM RYE, SE15 3JA

1 - 49

6. ZOLABAGGIOS - 57-59 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0EZ 50 - 85

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  19 January 2018



1

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title: We Are The Fair/Gala Festival, Peckham Rye Park, 
Peckham Rye, SE15 3JA

Wards or groups affected: Peckham Rye

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by We Are 
The Fair Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15 3JA.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a time limited premises licence 
submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is 
subject to representations submitted by responsible authorities and ‘other 
persons’ and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for 
determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application. A copy 
of the full application is attached in Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submi
[...]
 persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 22 November 2017 We Are The Fair Limited applied to this council for the grant 
of a premises licence in respect of Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15 3JA.

9. The application is for a time limited premises licence in respect of 27 and 28 May 
2018 to facilitate a music and food festival. The application is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of films, live music, recorded music, performance of 
dance, any thing similar to live or recorded music

Sunday 27 May 2018 11:00 to 22:30
Monday 28 May 2018 11:00 to 22:00

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises

Sunday 27 May 2018 11:00 to 22:00
Monday 28 May 2018 11:00 to 21:30

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

Sunday 27 May 2018 11:00 to 23:00
Monday 28 May 2018 11:00 to 22:30

The application seeks to allow up to 9999 people to attend the premises at any one 
time.

2



3

10. The premises licence application form includes an ‘operating schedule’. Parts B, E, 
F, G, H, J, K, L and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operational control measures in full with reference to 
the four licensing objectives. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application then the information provided in the document titled “Gala Festival 
Licence Application 2018 Operating Schedule” attached to part M of the application 
form’s operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to 
any licence granted subsequent to the application. Copies of the application, 
document titled “Gala Festival Licence Application 2018 Operating Schedule” and 
the premises floor plan are attached to this report as appendix A. 

11. The premises are a specified section of a Peckham Rye Park which will be fenced 
off. The section to
[...]
o the protection of the borough's current tree stock accordingly 

 No structure shall touch or interfere with any tree canopy 

 No tree or shrub should be pruned without authorisation 

 No exhausts from heaters, generators, etc. shall be positioned next to the base of trees and where 

possible, exhausts shall be directed away from the tree canopy. 

 Nothing shall be attached to trees.

 Any damage to trees as a direct result of the event shall be charged to the organiser. 

g) Transport - Event organisers must inform Southwark Council's Highways and Parking departments and 

Transport for London and act on any appropriate guidance. A Transport Infrastructure Plan should be drawn 

up and submitted as part of the application process. 

h) Temporary Events Notice (TEN) or Time-limited Premises Licence may be required by event organisers. 

In these circumstances any hire agreement will be conditional on a license being granted. Equally, the issue 

of a TEN or time limited premises licence does not itself constitute permission to use the land. 

i) Waste Management - event organisers to be solely responsible for the clearance and maximum avoidance 

of waste. In addition, the council expects organisers to promote and facilitate recycling methods as its first 

option of waste management before waste disposal. 

j) Environmental Protection - Every effort should be made to minimise environmental impact and maximise 

the 'green' production of events through the use of recyclable and/or reusable sustainable products and 

materials, e.g. Minimising power consumption, bio-diesel generators and recycled cups and plates.

k) Normal Service Levels are provided by the London Borough of Southwark for the day-to-day 

maintenance, upkeep and cleaning of public areas. All increases in these service levels will result in costs 

being charged directly to event organisers. These details are outlined in the application process. 

l) Provisional bookings will only be accepted f
[...]
unctions, a licensing authority must also have regard to
 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 21 November 2017 Tim McTigue applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of ZolaBaggios – 57-59 Camberwell Road, London, 
SE5 0EZ.  The premises are described in the application simply as being: 

“ZolaBaggios is a retro Italian bar/restaurant selling large slices of pizza, as well a 
good range of Italian craft beers, wines and spirits. The bar is on ground level and 
covers 2 units. The trading hours we are hoping for will be, open every day from 
until 00.00. (01.00 on Friday and Saturday) - Subject to license. The bar will be a 
very relaxed bar playing music, but not at a very high level - you [will] be able to 
have a clear conversation without having to shout over the music...”

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)
 Monday to Thursday from 16:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
 Friday from 13:00 to 01:00 (the following day)
 Sunday from 13:00 to 00:00 (midnight)

The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):
 Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
 Friday and Sa
[...]
 address (Southbank 
Nightclub) – however, it should be noted that this licence actually only covers the 
basement, whereas the applicant’s application covers the first floor.  In addition, the 
Police have requested additional conditions. The representation is available in 
Appendix B.  

14. The representation from Southwark Council’s Public Health Department is concerned 
with the hours that alcohol is made available. The representation is available in 
Appendix B. 

15. The representation from the council’s Licensing Department in their role as 
Responsible Authority requested additions conditions and draws the attention of the 
applicant to the Southwark Licensing Policy. The representation is also available in 
Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

16. Representations have been received from 2 other persons, both from local residents 
in the immediate vicinity.  These representations raise concerns in relation to the 
current management of the club and do not treat this as an individual application.  The 
residents have been provided with advice and support on making complaints in 
relation to the existing premises.  These representations are available in Appendix C.

Conciliation

17. The applicant has been sent copies of all the submitted representations.  At the point 
that this report was published, no conciliation had been reached between any parties.  

Premises history

18. Historically, the premises had been run as a club on both the ground and basement 
floors for a number of years.  In July 2014, the licence was reapplied for, but for the 

52



club to take up the basement floor only.  The ground floor has remained unlicensed 
since that time.

19. There is no history of Temporary Events Notices (TENs) for the ground floor; 
however, the basement club has received TENs in the past.

20. There is a recent history of complaints in relation to this premises, however, the 
complaints are in reference to the address and the club contained wit
[...]
16:00 to
01:00 the following day, Saturday from 13:00 to 01:00 the following day and on Sunday from 13:00
to 00:00

• Non standard timings for on ‘Saturday and Sundays prior to bank holidays’ have been asked for on
all activities within the application yet no timings have been provided.

• Seasonal variations have been asked for on ‘Christmas and New Years Eve’ have been asked for
on all activities within the application yet no timings have been provided.

The premises is described as a ‘ZolaBaggios is a retro Italian bar/restaurant selling large slices of 
pizza, as well as a good range of Italian craft beers, wines and spirits. The bar is on the ground level 
and covers 2 units. The trading hours we are hoping for will be open every day from 4pm until 00:00.  
(01:00 on Friday and Saturday subject to licence). The bar will be very relaxed bar playing music, but 
not at a very high level – You will be able to have a clear conversation without having to shout over the 
music’. 

This premises is situated within the saturation area for Camberwell. The effect of this special policy is 
to create a presumption that applications for new premises licences or variations that are likely to add 
to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless 
the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

The classes of premises to which the policy applies in the Camberwell area is defined as follows – 
night clubs; pubs and bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar 
premises. 

78



The premises is also situated in Camberwell District Town Centre Area and under the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times are as follows: 

• Restaurants and cafes on Sunday to Thursday until 00:00 hours and on Friday and Saturday until
01:00 hours

• Public houses, wine bar
[...]
ments once this information is provided. 

Due to the limited information provided and to promote the prevention of crime and disorder it would 
be helpful if the applicant could provide the following: 

• Accomodation limits for the basement area and the ground floor as indicated on the plans (to be
conditioned)

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

And consider adding further conditions to the operating schedule as follows:  

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the premise
• That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen and read,

requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of
the premises

To retain the premises operation a restaurant 

• Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons taking a
table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their meal

79



I reserve the right to submit further comments once all of the information is provided. 

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the 
above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_-
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

80



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Tahir, Sarah
Sent: 03 January 2018 15:26
To: Heron, Andrew
Subject: FW: Application of Zolabaggios LTD, 57-59 Camberwell Road, London, SE50EZ

Added to l1u = 861083 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2018 2:50 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 29 
January 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Bo-Eun Jung, legal representative, We are the Fair
Rob Dudley, applicant, We are the Fair
Peter Nash, noise consultant, We are the Fair
Louise Ffoulkes, local resident
Anne Stanesby, local resident
Stephen Brough, local resident
P. Bland, local resident
E Brough, local resident
Tim McTigue, applicant, Zolabaggios
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Joanne Shilton, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The chair, Councillor Renata Hamvas, advised that she as a Peckham ward councillor and 
that residents had sent her correspondence relating to this application. The chair advised 
that she would not take this correspondence into account when making the decision.

5. WE ARE THE FAIR/GALA FESTIVAL, PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, SE15 
3JA 

The meeting started at 11.02am as the parties had been given the opportunity to discuss 
issues relating to the application.

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority advised that they 
had withdrawn their objection as they had conciliated with the applicant.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 1.18pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 2.09pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by We are the Fair for a premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye SE15 
3JA be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises only 

Sunday from 11:00 to 22:00
Monday from 11:00 to 21:30 

The provision of films, live music, 
recorded music, performance of dance 

Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30
Monday from 11:00 to 22:00 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

anything similar to live or recorded music

Operating hours Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00
Monday from 11:00 to 22:30 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and additional conditions agreed between the environmental protection 
team and licensing authority during the conciliation process, and the following additional 
conditions agreed by the licensing sub-committee:

1. That the depositing of waste glass / earthenware into waste receptacles shall not 
take place between 20:00 and 08:00 hours.

2. That the final egress plan shall include replacement train and bus routes and stops 
to be clearly mapped out.

3. That the ingress and egress plans and dispersal policy must be submitted to the 
members of the SAG for approval and in particular the licensing authority, the 
environment protection team and police six weeks before the date of the event for 
approval. 

4. That the noise levels to be maintained in accordance with the Noise Policy within 
the maximum expected to be between 67 and 73 decibels without exceeding 75 
decibels at any time at local residential properties. All readings to be available for 
inspection by London Borough of Southwark officers and the Metropolitan Police.

5. That a maximum of 8,000 tickets may be issued including free tickets.

6. That, lollipops with paper sticks are to be available and to be provided to all festival 
customers when exiting the event to assist in keeping potential noise to a 
minimum. 

7. That on day two, each adult shall be allowed to supervise a maximum of three 
children under 16. 

8. That the event organisers must consult Southwark Council’s highways and parking 
departments and Transport for London (TfL) and act on any appropriate guidance. 
A transport infrastructure plan shall be drawn up and submitted as part of the 
application process. 

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee were advised that there were no outstanding representations 
from any of the responsible authorities.  The sub-committee heard that the licensing 
authority and environmental protection authority had agreed conditions with the applicant 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

and in view of these conditions had withdrawn their representations on that basis.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised the 
licensing sub-committee that the Gala was an independent festival heavily focused on 
food with the best of London street traders attending and supplying the event. 

The representative advised that Sunday’s event would be over 18’s only and that the 
event on Monday would be family friendly, welcoming children.

The representative advised that “We are the Fair” are an awards winning events agency 
who have been in operation for 18 years with a proven track record of organising 
successful similar and larger events. The representative stated that their approach was to 
high quality and safe events, highlighting that the event which operated in 2017 for a 
capacity of 5,000 was a success with one noise complaint which was dealt with 
appropriately.

The applicant had employed noise consultants which considers issues relevant for the site  
and recognises a careful balance to be struck for this event. The noise consultant had 
produced a noise management strategy assessing the appropriate levels of noise and 
limitations to be observed during the festival. 

The noise consultants would be present at the festival and would take between 20-40 
readings throughout each day and would be responsible for minimising and dealing with 
any complaints directly and in line with the conditions. 

The representative confirmed that there would be no entry after 8pm and no re-entry 
throughout each day. 

The licensing sub-committee were also advised that the applicant had met with the 
ecology officer and parks team and measures have been agreed to ensure that there will 
be minimal disturbance to the park. By way of example, they agreed that important areas 
would be cordoned off by fencing and that lights would not be hung off certain trees to 
minimise any potential disruption to the parks wildlife. They stated barriered walkways 
would be used for organised ingress and egress and floor covering would be provided 
where necessary to prevent damage. Queuing would be organised in a way as to not 
cause damage or disturbance and would be barriered. 

The applicant had also paid a damage deposit as an additional measure to ensure that 
minimal disruption or damage to the park.

The representative advised that as a number of local train stations will be closed they 
would provide information to customers detailing alternatives public transport routes in 
order to manage the ingress and egress.

The representative confirmed that they had engaged in early liaison with responsible 
authorities and agreed 51 conditions and as a result of which the responsible authorities 
had withdrawn their representations.

The representative agreed that they would ensure the safety advisory group (SA)G were in 
agreement and confirm that they are happy to sign of all documents listed at paragraph 14 
in section 1 of the agreed conditions which are to be added to the licence.

The representative advised that they would make good any damage to the park caused by 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

the event or their patrons and that they had agreed to enforce this by way of a damage 
deposit and by agreement of conditions. They would also employ a reputable waste 
company to ensure that waste was collected throughout the duration of the festival and 
also after the festival and that they would ensure that the festival waste was cleared in the 
streets outside the festival area. 

They stated that they would operate reactively in that if they are aware of any waste that 
appears to be as a result of the festival in the surrounding areas they would ensure that 
the waste was collected so as to reduce any impact to the local residents.

The representative advised that they expect to have 150 SIA officers.

The representative advised that the dispersal policy would specify the agreed pick up and 
drop off designated areas and that they are in the process of collecting data to confirm 
where customers are coming from and also where they are likely to be going after the 
festival ends, in order to allow further dispersal plans to be put into place depending on the 
outcome of the data.

This will include appropriate signage being in place and liaison with the taxi companies to 
confirm the designated pick up areas.

The applicant also confirmed that TFL would be consulted and if it necessary they are 
happy to agree to the addition of a shuttle bus to assist with the egress of the customers 
from the event and will also contribute towards additional rail replacement services. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from five of the local residents of the area who 
expressed concerns that they did not consider the area to be appropriate for the event and 
that they considered the capacity of the event was excessive for the area. 

In addition residents also raised concerns over potential noise and concerns regarding the 
transport for egress after the event and stated that they did not consider the local transport 
to be sufficient for the event. 

The residents also raised concerns about the dispersal policy and queried why the 
applicant had already sold tickets for the event prior to obtaining a licence. 

Residents also raised concern about potential damage to the park area and stated that 
they considered the fact that the park area would be out of use to residents before the 
event and during the event to be a public nuisance. 

Residents were concerned about the alcohol consumption during the course of the festival 
and potential disorder as a result which they were concerned would be detrimental to local 
residents. 

Residents raised concerns that there was another larger festival going on at the same time 
in the Brockwell Park. However, it is understood by members that this festival will be 
taking place in early June 2018. 

The residents stated that an event, which was not operated by the current applicant, took 
place approximately 12 years ago which was a disaster. 

The licensing sub-committee expressed concerns regarding the current level of detail 
within the dispersal policy. The licensing sub-committee stated that they required further 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

details to be provided to the working dispersal document before the event. The applicant 
confirmed that it was a working document and that they were in the process of finalising 
the policy. 

In order to assist in alleviating the licensing sub-committee’s concerns, the applicant 
agreed that the final dispersal policy should be presented and approved by the members 
of the safety advisory group (SAG) six weeks before the event in particular the licensing 
Sub Committee requested that the licensing officer should approve the final document 
before the event. This was agreed and imposed by way of an additional condition.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. ZOLABAGGIOS - 57-59 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0EZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

The meeting adjourned at 2.55pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 3.02pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Tim McTigue for a premises licence to be granted under s.17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as ZolaBaggios, 57-59 
Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ be granted as follows:

Licensable Activities Monday to Thursday from 16:00 to 
23:00
Friday from 13:0 to 00:00
Saturday from 13:00 to 00:00
Sunday from 13:00 to 23:00 

Operating Hours Monday to Thursday from 16:00 to 
23:30 
Friday from 13:00 to 00:30 
Saturday from 13:00 to 00:30 
Sunday from 13:00 to 23:30 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the trading standards authority during the 
conciliation process and the following conditions agreed by the licensing sub-committee:

1. That the accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 150 people (including 
staff).

2. That the written dispersal policy shall be retained at the premises and made available 
for inspection by authorised officers/or the police upon request.

3. That all relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

4. That clear signage shall be prominently displayed, where it can be easily seen and 
read , requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

5. That at least one SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged on Friday and 
Saturday nights.  They will be employed from 21:00 until the end of business and all 
patrons have vacated the premises.  They will be engaged to monitor admission and 
re-admission to the premises, security and dealing with conflict.

6. That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time after 21:00.

7. That the internal fire escape to the basement must be blocked prior to opening.



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises would be a 
retro 1990’s Italian bar/restaurant selling large slices of pizza as well as a good range of Italian craft 
beers, wines and spirits.  The bar will be a relaxed bar playing background music and would have a 
50/50 ratio as an eatery and bar. The applicant saw the venture as being a benefit to the local area 
and would have no negative impact to the licensing objectives. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who concerns relate to a 
second premises operating at the same address (Southbank Nightclub), in the basement. In 
discussion with the applicant prior to the meeting, it was agreed that the internal fire escape would 
be blocked prior to the premises opening.  The Metropolitan Police also objected to the hours of 
operation, which exceeded Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer in their role as responsible authority, 
who also objected to grant of the hours sought by the applicant as they exceeded those in 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the council’s public health team 
concerning the hours that alcohol is available. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the two other persons, both from local 
residents in the immediate vicinity who raised concerns in relation to the current management of the 
club and do not treat this as an individual application. 

The licensing sub-committee considered the application carefully and whilst the hours 
sought did exceed Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, a number of conditions had 
been agreed with the applicant, which would promote the licensing objectives.  For this 
reason, the sub-committee is agreeable to grant this premises licence, with a terminal hour 
beyond those recommended in the policy for a residential area. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.



9

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 January 2018

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 3.03pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


